

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

WENDY DAVIS; MARC VEASEY; PAT PANGBURN; FRANCES DELEON;  
DOROTHY DEBOSE; SARAH JOYNER; VICKY BARGAS; ROY BROOKS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR GREG ABBOTT, In his Official Capacity as Governor of the State  
of Texas; CARLOS CASCOS; THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS (LULAC); DOMINGO  
GARCIA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, In his Official Capacity; THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division  
Civ. No. 5:11-cv-788-OLG-JES-XR

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.

J. Gerald Hebert

191 Somerville St., #405

Alexandria, VA 22304

(703) 628-4673

RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ AND SKEITH, LLP

David R. Richards

816 Congress Ave., Suite 1200

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 476-0005

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Paul M. Smith

Jessica Ring Amunson

Mark P. Gaber

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Wendy Davis, et al.*

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

LAW OFFICES OF LUIS ROBERTO VERA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Luis Roberto Vera, Jr.

111 Soledad, Suite 1325

San Antonio, TX 78205

(210) 225-3300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees League of United Latin American Citizens  
(LULAC)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING PANEL REHEARING .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. The Decision Conflates the Merits of the Section 5 Enforcement Action in San Antonio with the Merits of the Section 5 Preclearance Action in D.C. ....	5
II. The Decision Disregards the Existing “Prevailing Party” Test for Section 5 Enforcement Actions and Adopts an Inconsistent Test Specifically Limited to the Traditional Preliminary Injunction Context. ....	8
III. The Decision Rewrites Federal Law to Create an Exception to the Attorneys’ Fees Statute. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	14
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Flowers v. Wiley</i> , 675 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Roscoe Independent School District</i> , 119 F.3d 1228 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	2, 3, 6, 13
<i>Petteway v. Henry</i> , 738 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014).....	1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10

### STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) .....	1, 4, 13
